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1
COVER SHEET

VICINITY MAP
NOT TO SCALE

LAKEWOOD BUSINESS CENTER ON I-470
PLAT T

LOT 47
Part of Section 20, Township 48 N, Range 31 W
LEE'S SUMMIT, JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

SHEET INDEX:

UTILITY NOTE:
THE UTILITIES AS SHOWN IN THESE DRAWINGS WERE DEVELOPED FROM THE INFORMATION
AVAILABLE.  IT IS NOT IMPLIED NOR INTENDED TO BE THE COMPLETE INVENTORY OF UTILITIES
IN THIS AREA.  IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S  RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY THE LOCATIONS OF ALL
UTILITIES (WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT) AND PROTECT SAID UTILITIES FROM ANY DAMAGE.

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG 1-800-DIG-RITE
UTILITY CONTACTS:
EVERGY 816-471-5275
SPIRE 800-582-1234
COMCAST 816-795-1100
AT&T 816-325-5610
SPECTRUM 816-358-5360
CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT PUBLIC WORKS 816-969-1800
CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTIONS 816-969-1800
CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT WATER UTILITIES 816-969-1900

WATER NOTES:
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR AT LEAST 48 HOURS

PRIOR TO ANY CONNECTIONS TO THE PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY AT 816-969-1800. THIS WORK SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES INSPECTOR, AND NIGHT WORK OR AFTER-HOURS
WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED WITHIN 8 HOURS OF SHUTDOWN.

2. ALL WATER  MAINS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI/AWWA C150/A21.50 AND C151/A21.51, AND CITY OF LEE'S
SUMMIT STANDARDS.

3. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE OPTIC YELLOW WATEROUS "PACER" MODEL NO. WB-67-250 WITH NON-RISING
STEM OR CITY ENGINEER APPROVED EQUAL.  HYDRANTS SHALL HAVE A 5 14" VALVE WITH A 4 12"
PUMPER NOZZLE AND 2 - 2 12" HOSE NOZZLES (LEFT HAND OPENING)

4. GATE VALVES SHALL BE MUELLER NO. 2380-5 HUB END "O" RING SEAL NON-RISING STEM.  VALVES 12" OR
LARGER SHALL BE BUTTERFLY VALVES MANUFACTURED BY THE HENRY PRATT COMPANY OR CITY
ENGINEER APPROVED EQUAL. LEFT HAND OPENING.  MINIMUM 200# TESTING AWWA.

5. VALVE BOXES SHALL BE CLAY & BAILEY NO. P-108 OR CITY ENGINEER APPROVED EQUAL.  ALL VALVE
BOXES SHALL BE LOCATED OUT OF EXISTING OR PROPOSED PAVEMENT AREAS.

6. ALL WATER MAINS  SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A MINIMUM COVER OF 42 INCHES.  STREET GRADING
SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION OF WATER MAINS.

7. ALL BENDS, TEES AND FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH SUITABLE CONCRETE THRUST
BLOCKS POURED IN PLACE AGAINST UNDISTURBED EARTH AND PER CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT AND APWA
STANDARDS.

8. THE MINIMUM SEPARATION BETWEEN THE PROPOSED WATER MAIN AND SANITARY OR STORM SEWERS
IS  AS FOLLOWS:
A)  SANITARY SEWERS: HORIZONTAL = 10 FEET, VERTICAL = 18 INCHES
B)  STORM SEWERS: HORIZONTAL = 5 FEET, VERTICAL = 18 INCHES
THESE SEPARATIONS SHALL PREVAIL OVER ANY DATA SHOWN IN THESE PLANS AND THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL INSTALL BENDS OR OTHER FITTINGS AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE REQUIRED SEPARATIONS.

9. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL FOLLOW THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION MANUAL
AS ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE 5813.

1 COVER SHEET
2 OVERALL LAYOUT PLAN
3 PLAN & PROFILE
4 DETAILS

PROJECT LOCATION

NORTH

PUBLIC WATERLINE EXTENSION PLANS

CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI

APPROVED DATE:______________

BY:_________________________________
CITY ENGINEER

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION:

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN
DESIGNED AND THESE PLANS PREPARED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT DESIGN
CRITERIA OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT,
MISSOURI AND THE STATE OF MISSOURI.  I
FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THESE PLANS WERE IN
ACCORDANCE TO AASHTO STANDARDS.

BENCHMARK:
SE CORNER OF AREA INLET LOCATED IN THE SE
CORNER OF LOT 1 NORTH OF NE MAGUIRE BLVD.

ELEVATION=967.99

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS

SIGNATURE                                              DATE   

A TRACT OF LAND BEING PART OF THE TRACT DESCRIBED BY THE WARRANTY DEED RECORDED UNDER DOCUMENT
NUMBER 2015E0090550, OF THE JACKSON COUNTY MISSOURI RECORDS AND BEING LOCATED IN PART OF SECTION
20, TOWNSHIP 48 NORTH, RANGE 31 WEST, IN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI AND BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 23B, OF
LAKEWOOD BUSINESS CENTER ON I-470, LOTS 23A AND 24B, A SUBDIVISION IN SAID CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, SAID
POINT BEING ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NE MAGUIRE BOULEVARD, AS NOW ESTABLISHED; THENCE
ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 530.00 FEET, A CURVE
LENGTH OF 51.21 FEET, CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 77°13'19” WEST, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 51.19 FEET, TO THE
NORTHWESTERN CORNER OF SAID NE MAGUIRE BOULEVARD; THENCE ALONG WEST END OF SAID NE MAGUIRE
BOULEVARD, SOUTH 10°00'36” WEST, 60.00 FEET, TO THE SOUTHWESTERN CORNER OF SAID NE MAGUIRE
BOULEVARD; THENCE NORTH 79°57'09” WEST, 146.05 FEET; THENCE ALONG A CURVE THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS
OF 30.00, A CURVE LENGTH OF 47.12 FEET, CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 55°02'51” WEST, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF
42.43 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 10°02'51” WEST, 21.08 FEET; THENCE NORTH 79°57'09” WEST, 60.00 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 10°02'51” EAST, 17.07 FEET; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 30.00 FEET, A
CURVE LENGTH OF 51.14 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 38°47'01” WEST, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 45.17
FEET; THENCE ALONG A COMPOUND CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 480.00 FEET, A CURVE LENGTH OF
6.44 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 87°59'57” WEST, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 6.44 FEET; THENCE NORTH
88°23'00” WEST, 934.92 FEET; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, A CURVE
LENGTH OF 39.07 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 46°50'51” WEST, AND A CHORD LENGTH OF 35.21 FEET, TO A
POINT ON THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF NE HAGEN ROAD, AS NOW ESTABLISHED; THENCE ALONG SAID EAST
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, NORTH 02°04'42” EAST, 84.80 FEET, TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 27, LAKEWOOD
BUSINESS CENTER ON I-470 PLAT K, A SUBDIVISION IN SAID CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH
LINE OF SAID LOT 27, SOUTH 88°23'00” EAST, 404.01 FEET, TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 27, NORTH 01°38'44” EAST, 370.07 FEET, TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT C,
LAKEWOOD BUSINESS CENTER ON I-470 - PLAT R, A SUBDIVISION IN SAID CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT; THENCE ALONG
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID TRACT C, SOUTH 88°21'07” EAST, 889.46 FEET, TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER THEREOF
AND BEING A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LAKEWOOD BUSINESS CENTER ON 1-470, LOTS 23A AND 23B;
THENCE ALONG SAID WEST LINE, SOUTH 01°47'11” WEST, 415.53 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINS
9.49 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
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15' U/E

AZ=139°21'12"

GRID=2831.793 METERS

(GRID FACTOR=0.9999031)

20' BUILDING SETBACK LINE
DOCUMENT NO. 1813928
AND AMENDED BY
DOCUMENT NO. 10005649

20' BUILDING LINE AND PARKING SETBACK

NE MAGUIRE BOULEVARD
(60' R/W)

2023E0080128
DEED OF TRUST

DOCUMENT NO. 2024E0035467
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STA 3+52.84, LINE 1
N 1017833.93
E 2827502.73

INSTALL 8" 22.5 BEND
STA 4+11.60, LINE 1
N 1017776.20
E 2827513.64
INSTALL 8" 45 BEND

STA 4+73.85, LINE 1
N 1017725.08
E 2827478.11
INSTALL 8" 45 BEND

STA 5+11.74, LINE 1
N 1017718.86
E 2827440.73
INSTALL 8" 22.5 BEND

STA 0+00.00, LINE 1, WATER
N 1018182.07
E 2827563.98
CONNECT TO EXISTING
8" PVC WATERLINE.
REMOVE AND RELOCATE
TEMP FH TO STA 5+62.34

STA 5+62.34, LINE 1, WATER
N 1017729.84
E 2827391.35
INSTALL TEMPORARY FH ASSEMBLY

STA 3+77.91, LINE 1, WATER
N 1017806.25
E 2827491.23

INSTALL FH ASSEMBLY
W/ BACKING BLOCK

STA 1+48.78, LINE 1, WATER
N 1018036.73
E 2827527.82

INSTALL FH ASSEMBLY
W/ BACKING BLOCK
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12"

6"

42"
SEE NOTE 1.
BACKFILL

TOPSOIL OR ROADWAY

UNDISTURBED
GROUND

PIPE

EXISTING GROUND OR FINISHED GRADE
(WHICHEVER IS LOWER)

1.  Backfill of all pipes under roadways, curb and gutter and all other paved areas within the right of
way shall consist of flowable backfill as specified in Section 2602.2.H Mix Design Type. A. The
flowable fill shall extend to 2 feet from back of curb to 2 feet back of curb, up to 18 inches below
finished grade. For existing roadways flowable shall be extend up to the base of pavement.

TRENCHING AND BACKFILL DETAIL

LIGHTLY-COMPACTED
BACKFILL

BEDDING
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